

**WRIT PETITION NO: 19748 of 2021**

Madapuri Muni Venkataratnam

...Petitioner

Vs.

State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr S. Samantha Krishna representing
Mr Amara Rama Rao

Advocate for Respondents : GP for Services I

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA**

DATE : 4th May, 2026

LISA GILL, CJ.

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that as petitioner has since been promoted, this writ petition is in effect rendered infructuous and it may be disposed of accordingly, however, liberty be afforded to petitioner to raise question of seniority in pending writ petition.

Writ Petition is, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous with liberty as aforementioned. No costs. Pending application(s), if any, stand(s) disposed of accordingly.

LISA GILL, CJ

NINALA JAYASURYA, J

Vjl